

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD****R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (QUASHING) NO. 11983 of 2025****JAGRUTI RAJENDRABHAI NAVDIWALA (JAGRUTI JAYANTILAL  
BIDIWALA) & ANR.****Versus****STATE OF GUJARAT & ANR.****Appearance:****MR MR AJMERI(12139) for the Applicant(s) No. 1,2****MR MANAN MAHETA, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1****CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR****Date : 02/09/2025****ORAL ORDER**

By way of present petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India read with Section 528 of the BNSS, the petitioners have sought quashing of the FIR being **CR No.11210031250008 of 2025** registered with **Mahila Sector-2 Police Station, Surat City** the offences punishable under Sections 85, 115(2), 296(b) and 54 of the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (for short "BNS") filed at the instance of respondent No.2 alongwith all consequential proceedings arising therefrom.

Perusing the record it appears that petitioner No.1 is the mother in law and petitioner No.2 is sister in law of respondent No.2. It appears that general and vague allegations have been made against petitioners that they used to make general taunt to the complainant and forced her to consume non-vegetarian food and were not taking proper care though she was pregnant. Further, husband is not before this Court.

Considering the aforesaid fact, petition deserves consideration.

Hence, **RULE** returnable on **10.10.2025**.

Learned APP waives service of notice of Rule for and on behalf of the respondent No.1 – State of Gujarat.

Respondent No.2 to be served through the concerned police station.

In the meantime, there shall be **Interim Relief** in terms of **paragraph No.10(C)** of the petition ***qua* present petitioners only** however, they shall join the investigation.

Direct service is permitted.

**(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR, J.)**

*Ajay*